

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RAY JACKSON,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

CASE NUMBER SC07-1233

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0267082
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
(386) 252-3367

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv-viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	36
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	38
IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF IMPROPER IMPEACHMENT BY THE STATE COUPLED WITH IMPROPER ARGUMENT TO THE JURY BY THE PROSECUTOR.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	43
IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL ERRED IN ALLOWING INTO EVIDENCE MATTERS THAT HAD NO RELEVANCE BUT WERE PREJUDICIAL.	

<u>POINT III:</u>	48
IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S REQUEST WITH INSTRUCTION REGARDING CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	
<u>POINT IV:</u>	52
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE THE EVIDENCE FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE VICTIM DIED BY THE CRIMINAL AGENCY OF ANOTHER.	
<u>POINT V:</u>	60
IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 17 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTIONS IN THE PENALTY PHASE.	
<u>POINT VI:</u>	64
IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT IMPOSED THE DEATH PENALTY UPON AN ERRONEOUS FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	

<u>POINT VII:</u>	72
IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IS PROPORTIONATELY UNWARRANTED IN THIS CASE.	

CONCLUSION	76
------------	----

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	77
------------------------	----

CERTIFICATE OF FONT	
---------------------	--

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Benford v. State</i> 589 So.2d 245 (Fla. 1991)	53
<i>Blakley v. State</i> 561 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1990)	73
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> 785 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)	48
<i>Caruthers v. State</i> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	69
<i>Castro v. State</i> 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	45
<i>Cox v. State</i> 555 So.2d 352(1989)	53, 54
<i>David v. State</i> 922 So.2d 438 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006)	50
<i>Eierle v. State</i> 358 So.2d 1160(Fla. 3 rd DCA 1978)	57, 58
<i>Farinas v. State</i> 569 So.2d 1425 (Fla. 1990)	73
<i>Fitzgerald v. Mountain States Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> 68 F.3rd 1257 (10 th cir. 1995)	51
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> 527 So.2d 809(Fla. 1988)	73
<i>Foster v. State</i> 603 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992)	48
<i>Fotopoulos v. State</i> 608 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	40
<i>Fulton v. State</i> 335 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1976)	40
<i>Garron v. State</i> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	67
<i>Glee v. State</i> 731 So.2d 807 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	57, 58
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> 428 U.S. 153(1976)	61

<i>Guzman v. State</i> 644 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1994)	61
<i>Hall v. State</i> 90 Fla. 719, 720, 107 So.246, 247(1925)	54
<i>Holsworth v. State</i> 522 So.2d 348(Fla. 1988)	72
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</i> 431 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1981)49, 50	
<i>In re Winship</i> 397 U.S. 358(1970)	53
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	49
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 947 So.2d 480 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2006)	41
<i>Kramer v. State</i> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	73
<i>Lawhorne v. State</i> 500 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 1986)	40, 41
<i>Livingston v. State</i> 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	72, 73
<i>Long v. State</i> 689 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	53
<i>Mason v. State</i> 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)	68
<i>Maxwell v. State</i> 443 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1983)	68
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> 700 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	44
<i>Michael v. State</i> 437 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1983)	68
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> 527 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1988)	68
<i>Perry v. State</i> 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	67
<i>Power v. State</i> 605 So.2d 856 (Fla. 1992)	44
<i>Presnell v. Georgia</i> 439 U.S. 14(1978)	60
<i>Preston v. State</i> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	68

<i>Rose v. State</i> 472 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1985)	69
<i>Ross v. State</i> 913 So.2d 1184 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	40
<i>Routly v. State</i> 447 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	69
<i>Scott v. State</i> 581 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1991)	54
<i>Sibold v. State</i> 889 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)	53
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	49
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	72
<i>State v. Hearn</i> 961 So.2d 211 (Fla. 2007)	62, 75
<i>State v. Law</i> 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	52, 53, 55
<i>State v. Smyly</i> 646 So.2d 238 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)	52
<i>Steele v. State</i> 561 So.2d 638(Fla. 1 st DCA 1990)	49
<i>Straight v. State</i> 396 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	45
<i>United States v. Pedigo</i> 12 F.3rd 618 (7 th cir. 1993)	51
<i>Williams v. State</i> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	45
<i>Williams v. State</i> 437 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1983)	54
<i>Wilson v. State</i> 493 So.2d 1019(Fla. 1986)	73
<i>Worley v. State</i> 848 So.2d 491 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003)	50
<i>Yohn v. State</i> 476 So.2d 123 (Fla. 1985)	49
<i>Young v. State</i> 141 Fla. 29, 195 So. 569(1939)	45

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment V, United States Constitution	38, 43, 48, 60
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	38, 43, 48, 60
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	38, 43, 48, 60
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	38, 60, 64, 72
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	38
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	38, 60, 64, 72
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	38
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	38, 60, 64, 72
Section 90.610, Florida Statutes (2004)	40
Section 90.404(1), Florida Statutes (2007)	45
<u>Kennedy, “Florida’s Cold, Calculated and Premeditated Aggravating Circumstance in Death Penalty Cases”</u> 17 Stetson L. rev. 47 (1987)	67
